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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 .A._M
Coupe, Clarence R, (OA) July 11, 1932,

Mrs. Sarsh Coupe,
¢/o T. F, Pierce,
No. Dighten, Mass,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1030, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe. i

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage,

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question, When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932, There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General, - {:H

Libay /o5
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rREPLY REFEr To QM 293 A-M

Coupe, Clarence R OA M November 2, 1931

Swansea, Mass,

7 .
H]
Dear Madam: /;5?

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the |
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of ‘Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. 1In your reply to the recent
inquiry as to whether or not you desired to make a pilgrimage in 1932,
vou advised you were undecided.

gx.-sF.‘.ng.'ah Coupe Q/E'“Ma o/ % b:ﬁm %{w

In view of the fact that steamship reservations-must be made
several months in advance, it is essential that this office know how many
mothers and widows must be arranged for. It is possible that you may
have made your decision by this time. It is therefore requested that you
complete the form below by writing in the space provided, your answers to
the questions listed, sign your name, and return this letter in the en-
closed envelope which requires no postage. In the event you estate you de-
sire to make the -journey in 1932 and circumstances prevent your making the
pilgrimage, it is requested you notify this office as promptly as possible.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1932°

2. Please state your age and(eoqdition
of health: =

3. Do you speak ﬁggliah?

4, Vhat other language do you speak?

For The Quartermaster Gensral,

D. HUGHES, &/ /TET

Encl: ¥n, Q. M, Corps,
Env. Agsigtant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT C/‘h,- / \/
o 7K
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM—-293—AM June 20, 1931
Coupe, Clarence R. Pvt.(0A) M

Mrs, Sarah Coupe,
RFD
Swansea, Mass,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommcdations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year,
It is therefore desired that you answer the question telow by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

~— ] 1%
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932% M/VDM Z.ﬂfu

M éi_(f@%___ W

Sign here







WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_C

Coupe, Clarence R 608=l June 18, 1930

Mrs., Sarah Coupe,
71 L

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question, '

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential, ;

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Verj truly youréﬁ

/ f W’u/?ﬂ(r

4 J . D,//HUGHES,

Captain,/Q. M., Corps, b A
Assistant. v

AN "3

.
5y

J ‘ 2
‘.""

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAK& THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931?“h)10_‘ LZZL«ﬂé;

(Write answer hep

chg/#ﬁbfu;J: 62-96244w¢,fﬁ ; |
St ey ZAL Aoy L Cpeefle

(Sign here)
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WAR DEPARTMENT
GEFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

1N REBLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

Coupoy Clarance R, BOB-M &pril 11, 1980

drss Sarah Coupe,
s M"""‘;’"’wm o
“. - w e

L OIS S e,
Dear Madam:

The records of this office show that you
have. not accepted or declined the invitation extend-
ed you to make a pilgrimage to Europe under the
provisions of the Act of March 2, 1929, gailing on
the "Republic" on June 25, 1930.

In order that arrangements may be com-
pleted for the pilgrimage, it is imperative that
you complete the card enclosed with the invitation
signifying whether or not you accept the invitation
and return the same to this office.

In the event no reply ie received from
you before May 3, 1930, the invitation will be
automatically cancelled.

Should you desire to make the pilgrimage
at a later date, it is reguested that you advise
this office to that effect. .

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, @. M. Corps,
Apggistant.



Qi 295 A-C

Coupe, Clarense R. January 17, 1930,

Mrs, T F. Plerce,
639 President Ave.,
Fall River, Mass.

Dear Madem:

Recoipt is acimowledged of your letter of January 1830, rela-
tive to your desire to scoompuny your mother, irs., Sarsh Coupe, on the
pilgrimage to the grave of your brother, the late Private Clarence R.
Coupe, in the Olse-Aisne American Cemetery in France.

Your desire to aocompany your mother on this pligrimage is
apprecinted, but the Act of March 2, 1929, which suthorizes the pil-
grinage, contains the stipulation tﬂn "No mother or widow shall be
entitled, by reasas of any puyment made by or for her, te be furnished
by the Government with transportation, accommodntions, mesls, and other
necessities pertaining thereto different in kind from those preseribed
by the a«nsg{ of War for the pilgrimage of the particular group",

To oarry out this provision of Congress, reservetions have been made
on commerciel liners and in hotels in Burope und these reservations
teke most of the ocabin olass accommodations aboerd stesmships, and
practicslly all availabie spuce in the hotels in Burope outside of

made
Lzed to make the pllgkimage.
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WAR DEPARTMENT lu/ o~
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEMERAL i V

WASHINGTON

in repLy reFer To QM 293 A-C October 7, 1929.
Coupe, Clarence R. 608 M ¥

n gV '
Mrs, Sarah Coupe, g LAX
m‘.__w._ﬂw,uw . ’ ] L-/
SVRNSeR,-NBEES". %

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the resulte of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
guch mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of™
the pilgrimages 1o be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yeli); # (No)
2. Do you desire to make)the pilgrimage Wil
in the calendar year 19309 (Yes). (No)
3. Have you at any time made a previous visit s
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili- '
tary or naval forcee in whom you are interested? |  (Yes) (No) 2
Age?oﬂ Health L
4, Please give your age and state of health, (Years) {Good) (Poor)

English ~ (Yes)~— (No)
Vi Other languags

5. What language do you speak? i
k%ii o, (Specify language spoken)
~ :

Q\ 2
For The Quartermaster Ggﬁsral e, N

Very %@ui&.yod;L&\
| R s Y Vi
Encl, - S \J, JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act I ajor, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope B E s Aseistant.
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HEADQUARTERS
14 BANK STREET

TELEPHONE 3398

+

The American Red Crnsx

YOUR FILE NO. i
FALL RIVER. MASSACHUSETTS, CHAPTER QM 293 A%C

OUR FILE NO.

July 15, 1929 Re: Coupe, Clarence R.

Co. G ,306'th Inf,

Mother: Mrs, Sarah Coupe
Quartermaster General, g R ; D ﬂh?ui
War Department, S. ol LR
: Owansea, lass.
Washington, D.C, =o%

e \' t\w\&\“}\

Mrs. Co has asked me to write to you to tell you that her
son Clarence was single, he does not leave a widow,

Mrs, Coupe is very anxious to make this Pilgrimage to the
Oise-Aisne American Cemetry, Seringes-et~-Nesles, Aisne, France.
She would like to.go in 1930 as she is 70 years of age and not
in the best of health™. Could she be accompanied by a daughter,
the deughter of caurse paying her own expences. If so what would
be the expence for the daughter, On account of the mother's age

and physical condition her children are loathe to allow her to make the
pilgrimage alone, '

[y

Sincérely yours,

k= < SPLENSERCINEY

Ethel "arwick,
Executive Secre tary,

e W W



WAR DEPARTMENT A
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N rerLy rerzr To QM 293 A-C

: June 24 , 1929.
Coupe, Clarence R,

irs. Sarah Coupe,

s 7 Bax

o VM e
= ] o e,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "“Tc enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

The records of thies office show that you are the mother of the
late Prt, Claremoe 2. Coups, Cos Gs 306th Inf., whose remeins sre interred
in the Oise=-Aisne ‘merican Cemetery, Seringes-et-Nesles, Aisne, France.

P
Will you pleass advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above guoted Act, to
make the pllgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and

address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to -

make the pllgrimage. Both mothers and widows':ﬁz_gpafffga to make the pil-
grimage. g

N\
In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re—\
married it is reqguested that a statement to that effect be made.

“Tor your reply, yoG may use the enclesed envelope which requires
no postage.

 ¥For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelopse. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_M
Coupe, Clarenoe R, (OA) July 11, 1938,

t

¥rs, Sarah Coupe,
O/D T. ¥, P.’Lox‘ﬁﬂ,
No, Dighton, Masa,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1029, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly idnvited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE,

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undscided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1032. There is enclosed a cireu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS., W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls, Assistant .

DO YOU DESIREE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933%

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N rREPLY ReFer To QM 293 A-M

Coupe, Glarence Ry O0A M Hovember £, 1851

Mra, Sarah Coupe
Re Ps Ds
Swangea, Hases,

Dear Madam:

; Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congrese
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15. 1930. In your reply to the recent
inquiry as to whether or not you desired to make a pilgrimage in 1932,
you adised you were undecided.

(s
- @h view of the fact that steamship reservations must bs made
severaL‘montﬁé in advance, it is essential that this office know how many
motherd~and #Widows must be arranged for. It is possible that you may
have mgde your decision by this time. It is therefore requested that you
complef@ the ¢form below by writing in the space provided, your answers to
the quqntionéilisted, sign your name, and return this letter in the en-
closed Enveldde which requires no postage. In the event you state you de-
sire tozmake the journey in 1932 and circumstances prevent your making the

pllgrimﬁge, it ie requested you notify this office as promptly as possible.

P

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage

in 19329
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

- 3. Do you speak English?

4., What other language do you speak?

Bign here

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D, HUGHES,

Enel: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Asgistant.



5

0 o)

183

W

{

QM 295 AsM
Coupe, Clarence R. Pvt. (0A) M August 14, 1951,

”.l‘ w W'
Re Fu D, Swansea,
Massachusetts.

Dear Madam:

N Compotent, personnel will be provided to care for the
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM—293—AM June ?(:l. 1981
Coups, Clarence H, Pvt.(0A) M

Mra. Sarsh Coupe,
RFD

Swansea, Mass,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-

tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must e made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It is™therefiore desired that you answer the question below by writing
eithef,of tHs words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following te question.

=

R s soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and retigyn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requirqh no pbstage Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

"‘!

o

- Mis letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows

who didiyot make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Aggistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932°%
Write answer here

Sign here
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rRePLY rerer To QM 293 A-C

Coupe, Clarence R 608~ June 18, 1930

Nrs. Sarak Coupe,
RFD
Swanses, Mass,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Furope under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To agsure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of '
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the .
question. ;

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this gheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential. :

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M., Corps,
Asgistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931 .
{(Write answer here)

“fégén here)



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N rePLY REFER To QM 295 A-C

Cowpe, Clerence R, BOS~M April 11, 1830

irs. Sarah Coupe,
B, YD,
Swanson, Ya9e.

Dear Madam:

- The records of this office show that you
have not accepted or declined the invitation extend-
ed you to make a pilgrimage to Eurcpe under the
provisions of the Act of March 2, 1929, sailing on

the "Republic” on June 25, 1930.

In order that arrangements may be com-
pleted for the pilgrimage, it is imperative that
you complete the card encloeed with the invitation
signifying whether or not you accept the invitation
and return the same to this office.

In the event no reply ies received from
you before May 3, 1930, the invitation will be
automatically cancelled.

Should you desire to make the pilgrimage
at a later date, it is requested that you advise
this office to that effect,.

For The Quartermaster General,

Veryftruly yours,
fod
Al D.. HUGHES, .
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
jAseiatanta

)

n

{

/

|
|
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i WAR DERPARTMENT '
Shry R ) OFHCEorTHEQUAPTEPUAcTFRGLNrnAL
WASHINGTON :

*~

In repily refor to QM 293 A=G.

couyb, Clarence R. 60 8=11 -t farch 28, 19350
i dirs. Sarah Gouge,
i I‘. F' Dl' R i "

owangen, N n*:sachusetw.

Tear Mad H b i

_ Thls letter which ‘contains. geﬁeral 1nformatlon regarding the
pilgrimage to the cemeterles of Europe,.is being sent to each mother and .
widow who has. expressed a desire:to make the pllgrima .6 during the .
calendar year 1930. The general plan -for the conduct OL the pllgrimabe ;
is shown in the lllgrlm&ge Regulations, &.copy oi which is enclosed here=.
with, In addltlon to the information shown. in ‘the regulationsy, %he : e
following explains in‘*detail some of the most 1mportant things. connected

with the. pllgrimage.v

Formal 1nvitat10ns are being extandedﬁto eash mosher and W1dow
who:has expressed a desire, to make the. pllgrlmaﬁe during 1930, ,In so
far as practicable, these inv1tab10na are. halng extended with a view to
keeping the women from each’ state together and the order in which the
invitations to the w0men ‘Trom ithe &everal states ‘are issued ig baaﬁd on a,
drawing by lot which was held :about one month . ago. Inclosedmithieach
invitation is a card for acknowleegment and it is quite important that .
you accept or decline this: invitation promptly in'order that the neces-.
sary railroad, steamship and hotel-reservations’ may be arranged., The
government will defray ‘all the necessary expenses of the pilgrimage,
including railroad fare, hotel accommodationa, steamship fare and all
other, 1ncidental expenaes. It will not provide anything other than the
necessary expenses 80 that you should brlng with you such funds as you

may desire to use for maklng small purchases and for other uses dlstinct—
1y of a porsonal nature. !

Arrangements have baen mads with the Amarican Railroad
Assoc;axlon whioh assurcs us the united support and cooporation of all of
‘the railroads in the United Stabes in handling the movenent ‘o end from
New York City. The local ticket agent will secure your railroad and :

~ sleeper ticket and will make the necessary pullman reéservations. yRefore
+  your departure from your home we will mail you a check, sufficient. to
~pay for your meals and other travelling expenses while enroute to New
York,. Your railroaﬁ ticket will provide for a round trip from your home
.%o New York and upoq ﬁrrival in New York the army officer in charge of
the New York office will' ‘collect the roturn trip stub and hold it until
your return go_New_ybrF from Burope,

sy o Opon arrivalrin New York, you will be met by an ‘army offiger

30/094/ Uk AR #le



and cscorted to a first class hotel where reservacions have boon madcs

The duiation of your stay in Now York will be from 24 to 48 hours, A%

the props. t.me, you will bs escortced to the ateamship upon whic 1 pacsage

has bser srgaged for Burope, All of ‘the women mekiag this trip will be

provided with cibin class accommodations aboard steamers which mo:as that

from tio T four will be quartered in the same stuteroom. If you have |
any friend that you would like to be gquartercd with we will cndecavor to : B3l
arrange iy il you will communicate with this office,

The occan voyage will last @bout 8 days and when the ship docks
at Cherbtourg. France, each party will be'met by officers cspeeially
detailed for the purpose and taken in & epscial train to Paris vhore
first class hotel accommodations have boén riserved. Tho first day 4n .
Paris will be a day of rest, On the 2d'day. the vomen of each party
will place a wreath on the tomb of tho Fronesh unknown soidicr, - Tn the
afternooa thore will ke a rcception in whizh the.ironsh war mothors.
government officials, and prominont sivilians will participate. . The
folloving morning the groups going to tho Aifferont ccmetories will loave
Paris, travelling in motor busses, and prozccd to the cemeterics whero
they will remain for about 7 days, Twenty- five women will be asgignod
‘to each bus and an army officor will have charge of the bus. . The.
itinerarics to and from the ccemcteries and the faily itincraries while at

“tho cemeterics have been varicd so as to take' in points of historical
" interest as well as some parts of the battlefields wherc American troops -
“ Mero ongaged, Upon return to Paris, each:party will remain, for aboutb
<5 days and :during this time an' opportunity will be given to see the points
“rof historical interest in Paris and vicimity. -The ontire duration of
wyour stay in Burope will be 14 days, and the itineraries have been so
rarranged that cach day will be proyided for, ‘ Except in casc of illness
or othor unavoidable.causec it will not be:possible for any woman maoking
the pilgrimage to remain in Furopg for a lotnigor period than 14 days mor
to leave the party with which she is travelling unless she is propared to

péy‘all of her expenses after lcawing the party sincc the Act of Congress

q.ﬁ'thorizing tho prilgrimase Specifically .states that the gov‘éiriment shall
not pay the expenses of any woman who willfully leaves her party.

f.0 % . Upon return to the Unitcd States each ship will be met in New
- York City by army officers who will essort the mothors and widows to the
. ¥rains which will take thom home. Before leaving New York each woman

- ,Will be provided with her return railroad ticket, a slceping car ticket

and funds to cover the cost of meals_and other travclling expenses,

_ Ammy officers are being used a&s guides and escorts throughout
-, this entire movement and care has bBuen taken to select officers who will:
.. 86e that proper care is taken of the women who are ontrusted to their
charge. Arrangements have been made for. taiking care of women who may,
e taken sick during the pilgrimage end alsge to6 care for the remains of
‘any who may die and provision has bdon made for returning the remains of
any who moy die %o their homes. . Tt is.pssential tiwt each woman making :
the pilgrimoage furnish Tha Quurtermister Gencral with an emergency addreéss
of some relative or friend to be néfified in the event of an emeTgency.
Medieal care will be provided by eivilien agenzics. If suech care is
needed in New York City it will be furnished by the hotal physicians or

-
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by local hospitals. Aboard ship, medical care will be provided by the
ship’s doctors and in Paris arrangements have been made with the American
Hospital for the hospitalization and treatment of any women who may need
it. In addition to this, six doctors of the regular army will be on duty
throughout the pilgrimage.

Baggage will be limited to not to exceed two pieces of hand baggage
and the articles taken should be such as will be required for a trip of
about one month. Laundry service can be obtained in New York and Paris.
Since the climate of Europe is much colder than that of the United States,
pach woman should provide herself with sufficient warm clothing to stand-
the motor bus trip and the visit to the cemeteries.

Since it is necessary for this office to make all reservations for
your accommodations throughout this pilgrimage, it will be greatly appre-
ciated if you will make prompt reply to any communications received from
this office. i

For The Quartermaster General:

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M., Corps,
Asgistant.
1 Enclosure.
Regulation,



\Coupe, Claremoe Rs January 17, 1850.

¥rses Ts Fo Ploros,
539 Presldent Ave.,
Fall River, llass.

Dear Madam:

Recolipt is aclmowledged of your letter of Junuary 1930, rela-
tive to your desire to sccompany your mother, lMrss Sarah Coupe, on the

o the grave of your brother, the lute Priwte Clarence R.
Coupe, in the Olse-Alsue Ameriocan Cemetery in Fremoe.

Your desire to accompany your mother on this pllgrimage is
- appreciated, but the Aet of March 2, 1929, which muthorizes the pile
» ombtaing the stipulation that "No mother or widow shall be
» by reason of any payment wade Wy or for her, to be furnished
by the Government with transportation, ascommodations, memls, and othey
necessities pertaining thereto different in kind.from those prescribed
by the Seoretary of War for the pilgrimage of the partioulsr group"s
To earry out this provision of Congress, reservations lave been imnde
on commercial liners and in hotels in Burope emd these reservetions

&




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

M_293 A-C ¥
'50%3%1 ﬁ%o Q - October L9200

Ifl‘ﬁh sm cm’
m&,

Swanges, Masde
Dear Madam:

The Act of Congrese which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-—
teries, all nécessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of sueh investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the énclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this piigfimage'if eligible? (Yes) (No)

e

2, Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19307 (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous vieit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4, Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (No)

5. What language do you epeak? Other language
(Specify language spoken)

Tor The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Encl, f JOHN T, HARRIS,

Agt Major, @, M, Corps,
Envelope spsistant,
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WAR DEPARTMENT \

ST 7 i, A AFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEN. 4&

VWASHINGTOMN

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—c

June 24 ° 1929.
Coupe, Clarence R,

Mrss Sarah Coupe,
Ra Pa DC.
m“' Mana,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congrees approved March 2, 1629, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the -deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American

forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to .make a pilgrimage %o
these cemeteries®.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

late Pyts Clarenge R Coups, Cos Gs 306th Inf., whose remeins cre interred
in the Olse-Alsne ‘morican Cemetery, Seringes-et-Nesles, Alsne, Frinoe.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he ig survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to

make the piigrimege. Both mothers and widows are entitled to mske the pil-
grimage. .

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postags.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls. ‘
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



Qi 293 A~C i : .
COUPL, Clarence Ko = Pvi, e March 6, 1925

lre Eealrh Coupe,
HeFals
Swansea, lasse

Deay B5ir:

The Quartermaster General desires to invite your attention
t0 the inclosed card which gives the permenent cemetery location of
the soldier's grave in which you are interested.

This American military cemetery is one of those to be maine
tained by the United States for all time in Europe. Each grave will be
marked by a headstone of white marble, of dignified design, with the
neme, rank, division, organization, date of soldier's death and State from
which he came. Headstones will be placed at all graves in connection with
the improvement work now in progress, as soon as possible and without wait-
ing for special action or request on the part of relatives.

Please be assured that in effecting removal of the dead, the
utmost reverential care was exereised and more than willingly accorded

- by those who performed this sacred duty. For the future, these graves

will be perpetually mamntamned by the Government in a manner befitting
the last resting place of our heroes.

Very truly yours,

}:. l\l}i 1l‘m qLD.

Mejor, QekeCe
/‘f-xnél. A T PPe o
y Record card. ' e : ! RD
{'“ 3y ,'1‘r bt = ‘ \77&‘1.«
v Jg) ey \
M 4‘_? @ hyy.
< B i TG
a5



FILE UNDER NO. 293 Coupe,Clarence R,

INDEX SHEET

6/2 24
SYNOPSIS
Letter:
From: 0QLIG-
To: Chief AGRS.QUC. in Turope.

Discrepancies in records of burials. Burial Pvt. Erario Sal-
vatore, #53821,Co.F 26th Inf. grave 17,row 5,Block € Cty.608,vhile forms
16 and 114-A show burial in grave 17,row 5,block D,Cty 608. All concentration
records for pvt. Clarence R.Coupe,1681813 Co. G,306th Inf. show the burial
in grave 17,row 5,Block C,cty.608. Information as to correct grave loca-
tions for each soldier.

cev

DOCUMENT FILED UNDER NO. 293  Galvatore,Zrario,

Instruorions.—Under “Synopsis” make brief entry showirgz date of communication
and from whom received and synopsis sufficient to identify the papers. When these index
sheets become numerous under a subject they will be entered on the consolidated index
sheet and then destroyed. oo

Q. M. C. Form 489
Rovisad July 26, 1018
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Salvatore, Erario Jane 2. 1924 \ 5 ,."
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SUBJECT: Discrenancies. R T 8
!0: Gh 181’. AF}RS' Qm .y in Europe- fr‘ . ,Yi\l _I!‘ 2 \

3 LN\
N FEA
Al ."\' 1

1. Ferm 1-A records the burial of Privatoe Erario S SRR '
. o Daivatore;, 53821
Co. ¥, 26%h In?, in Grave 17, Row 3, Bloek £, Cty. &08, vﬂ:;la ﬁ’dr:m :
16 and 114-A, show the burial in Grave 17 Row 5, Bloek D, Cty. 608
AW
2. All concentration records for Private Clarence R. ébupa,"‘\ \,\

16 Y 20 . iy t )i i '
Ctg?.a;;é.ro G, 306th Inf., show y mrla; in Grave 17, Row lfv, Blm\:\k c,

. / . ! 7: i
tions for each soldier will be, furnfdhed

3. The corract grave lo
this officas.

|

By ordsr of The Luartermaeter General: \ A
! "\
P
1 i\
R. P, HARBOLD, ; ‘14
Assistant./ | !4 % -
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April 14, 1921.

Pile Ho. 293.8 Cen«Div.Cor.Br.

VEMORANIUM FOR:2

SUBJRCT:

REFERENCE NOs
2456

1 inele

Chiefy cemetsridl pivision, 0.0.7eCGas
Washington, Ds Ce

Return of Record - Cemetery {617.
Mransmit tel Vemorandum Famber H -~ Z2176.

l. The records partasihing to the follwtnc
case are returned herewith, it having been .
dafinitely deterained that the bcd;f 18 te v e\
remain in Zurope. R R

%Zs No reply me been made by this efﬂe@%
urs. Serah Coupe's recquest that if son's
body is removed, %0 »lage it lm the rg'am
or Hellsau Woode

Coupe, Clerence Re, Private, Serial Number
1681613, Company Ge, 3068h Infantry.

R, H« SHANNON,
Captain, cuartermaster Coryps,
Officer in charge.

2
P. Ca PALLAS,
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G. R. 8. Form No. 120 61 7=245 njl
SHIPPING INQUIRY 1
(Ed. of Jan. 1, 1921)

WAR DEPARTMENT T
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY
! ' CEMETERIAL DIVISION ' il
WASHINGTON. : _ Aol e
(Hoboken,, N.J, ' '

FROM: Chief, Cemeterial Division, 0..Q. M. G.

To: « Ja4rey wSarach joCoups), wazey! s, Corner, Hiangea, . ase,

SUBJECT Remmns of ﬂ"f Glarence "R Coupe Sel‘.wo. 10‘3181 Co. G, 306 Inf.

__,&%mx_f; c)ﬁ

iy these are not the corrécl:, mstmctions please correct them Malfp corrections on reverse side’of this
sheet.”

The nearest next of kin may choose between, (1) return of the body to any address in the United States:
(2) interment in the National Cemet,e1y, Arhnp'{nn Va., or any other National C ‘emetery, or (3) body to
remain in Europe.

By author:ty of the Quartmmmtor Genernl B o PIFRCE

Lieut. Colonel, U. S. Armu

ok a.]l blank spaces be]ow are not filled out, it will necessitate a return of this paper and a SERIOUS
DELAY  in the shipment of ‘this body. 1 State in- each case WHETHER ‘or mot these relatives are STTLL
LIVING.

Was soldier married ? _%J AR

NAME OF— NO. AND STREET. ; TOWN. STATE,

5 b Y s e ke s s S e e i e o

Soldier’s children::
(Name oldest first.)

Father_.___,
Mother....._

Brothers.
(Name old-
est first. )

Sisters. .
(Name old- i
est first.) c A AL N

Relationship.... ... #

ImporTANT. —CAREFULLY read instructions before filling out this paper. 2 130) (ovER.)



/ AdA.... ,/ﬂ; ____________ J10§e7 /

L - {/./
I, the unersigned, am the ____/_/Z%&i;{;- L2 and nearest living next of kin of the within-named

(Relationship.)

soldier, and desire the following disposition of his remains, viz:
(Strike out all except the one showing the disposition desired.)

1. As stated on first page of this sheet.

(R. R.station.) - - " (Btate.)

3. Pe-bevaturned to tha TS and busied=rr . .. National Cemetery.

4, To remain in Europe, for burial in a permanent American Cemetery.

i
Sig]lnttlre..h_.,--‘-_x}_’._ Azl |

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT.

1. If definite lx.ust;ucmfns f;ﬂ the disposition of a body are nbt received from 'the next of kin within two
weeks of its arrival:at"New.Yerk, burial will be made without further notice in the World War Section of
Arlington National Cemetery.-

< =g LANAD

2. The transforgifkbdies will be made ENTIRELY at Government expense.

3. This paper MUST BE SIGNED BY THE PERSON WHO IS THE NEXT of kin IN THE ORDER
shown in the square on the other side of this sheet.

4. This paper must be returned showing the name and address of each of the nearest next of kin in the
spaces provided therefor on the other side of this sheet. .

5. If there are minor children of the deceased soldier and no widow, the LEGALLY APPOINTED
GUARDIAN of the children should ascertain their wishes and act for them in this matter.

6. If YOU are not the nearest next of kin, please ask the nearest next of kin, if living near you, to fill
out this paper. h

7. If YOU are not the nearest living next of kin and do not l;now who or where the nearest relatives
are, please fill out this paper AT ONCE and mail to this office.’ : wa? ;

8. You are requested to return this paper AT ONCE in order to avoid delay in the case of this body.

9. Use the inclosed envelope—pay no postage.

Nore.—INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DISPOSITION OF REMAINS -will be issued by this office upon the properly executed
authority of the legal next of kin in each case. The widow is the first person having disposition of the remains of her husband.
Should there be no widow or children, the father and, in turn (upon his decease), the mother, is the proper authority. The
brothers, in order of seniority, and then the sistersin order of seniority, if there are no brothers, rank next in autherity to
decide. Under an opinion rendered by the Judge Advocate General of the Army, if a widow has remarried she forfeits her right,
and the next of kin as given above will make decision. 3—7800
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LOCATION OF THE GRA™ | OF

] (Number.) |
& D5, ¢
R L
L 1 Y . ﬁ
! DATE OF BURIAL, ., . = V7% Rl (e o R / vl

i QMQ‘ ...... 'Wﬁ/@m{ |

- ‘j(lee Cemetery, Town\and Department.) Map reference
¢ must specu’y clearly what map is used

-
| GRAVE NUMBER....

f :
{ HOW MARKED: NameRegfio\. .- .- Cross?. .. .Y .. ..
w Headboard? ........... Boftleth s e ieioet s

| IDENTIFICATION TAG ﬁod

(W asione buried with&body M=o o v & gl sie N oL
| Was one fastened to namdbpes
| stdke used as a grave |
I J
l
|
|
L
|
|
.............................. |
|
| | i |
4 (Signature and Rank of Reporting Oﬂicer.) :
{
J‘hls pmhon to, be sent to Chief of Craves Registration Service,
; |
[ e
s |
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Name appears on

For further data see Casualty Files
Library Bureau 123347 -A






OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

April 28, 1921.

293.8 Cem. #84751 {(Coupe, Clarence R., Pvi.)
The Quartermaster General, U. 5. Army, (Cemeterial Division)
Mrs. Sarah Coupe, Swansea, Mass,

Permanent burial in France.

1. In reply to your letter of March 10th, referred to this office
by our branch office at Hoboken, New Jersey, you are advised that
. notation has been made of your desire that the remains of your son
the late Private Clarence R, Coupe, Company "G", 306th Infantry, be
permanently interred in France, and instructions will be issued that
your wish be complied with presuming that there is no one else en-
titled to direct disposition.

2. The remains of your son are interred in the American Cemetery
at Fismes, Department of larme. This is a temporary American Ceme=
tery and at the time of concentration of bodies will be abandoned.
The remains of soldiers interred therein whose relatives have requested
permanent interment abroud will be transferred to the Belleau Tood
American Cemetery at 3elleau, Department of the Alsne. TUpon the re-
burial of the remaims of this scldier, the legal next of kin will be
duly advised of the new grave location.

3. All temporary wooden markurs on overseéas graves will be replaced
by permanent stome ones as soon after soncentration inte permauent
cemeteries of the bodies to remaln buried abroad is completed as the
work can be accomplished. The design for markers was prepared by the
National Pine Arts Commission and has been adopted by the Tar lemorilals
Council and approved by the fecretary of Var,

3y authority of the Quartermaster Gunernl:

.

QHARIBE J. VYNNE, . ’@9
e

uR DS _ Oaptain, Q. M. C.

Vi ek 1 e
i - R ol 36
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. " APR 2 91081
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WAR DEPARTMENT
QUARTERMASTER CORPS

GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
PIER 2, HOBOKEN, N. J.

April 14, 1921,

Fila Ho. 293.8 Cem.DiV.GOI.Brm

HMEMORANDUM FOR:

SUBJECT:

REFERENCE NO:

24b

1 Inql.

Chief, Cemeterial pivision, 0.3.M.G.,
Washington, D. Ce. b

Return of Record - Cemetery :;’fﬁll‘?.
Transmittel Memorandum Jumber H = 2176.

l. The records pertaining to the following
case are returned herewith, it having been
definitely determined that the body is to
remain in Furops.

2. No reply has been made by this office to
Mrs. Sarah Coupe's reguest that if son's
body is removed, to place it in the Argonne
ar Belleau Wood.

Coupe, Clarence R., Private, Serial Mumber
1681813, Company G., 306th Infantry.

R. E. SHATWNON,
Captain, guartermaster Corps,
Officer in Charge.

A m CTE

/ F. G. PALLAS,

mRxecutive Assistante
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G-R.S. Ferm No. 6 ; Request referred to Chaplai-

American Expeditio ary Forces

Headquarters Services of Supply

Office of the C.Q.M., A.EF.
Graves Registration Service.

(3 A June 21, 1919,

From: The Chief, G.R S.

To : Chaplain, C0.G., 306th Inf,,
C/o The Senior Chaplain, G.H.Q.
Sub-inspector, G.R.S.

Supiect : Information for relatives.

1. Information as to the circumstances con-
nected with the death of

Pvt, Clarence R. Coupe,

Co. G,, 306th Infantry, AZEF,
which are not of record in this office, is
desired by

Mr, C.,M,Coupe, Swansea,
Mass, U,S.A.

2. I am sure it will be your pleasure to give
what comfort you can in writing directly to
the above address, and 1 deeply regret that
the desired information is not available for me
to use, without the delay involved in this
request for your aid.

Cuarres C. PigrcE,
Lieut.~Colonel, Q. M.C., U.S A.

Copy furnished for the information of the
family of the deceased.






AFRICAN EXPEDITIONARY FORCES

HEADQUARTERS SRRVICES OI' SUPPLY
OFFICE OF THE CHIZF QUARTTREASTER, A,E.F,

GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE,

Ref # 84751
June 19 1919,
FROM 3 Chief, Graves Registration Service, auerican L,F,
TQ

‘ Mr. C.M.Coupe, Swansea, Mass. USA

™Am
SURTECT : py4, Clarence R. Coupe, C0.CG., Z06%h Infabry. AR

With an assurance of very deep sympathy, and in reply to
your letter of enquiry, you are advised that information has been
filed in this office by the burial officsr concerned, to the effect
that the above named soldier is buried in gy, isclated Cr
at BALUCHRS, Department of AIbNH,

The grave is marked with the Kegulation (ross

to which one identification tag is attached, the other being
buried with tle body.

The records on file at these Yeadquarters show your
Bon to have died on August 27, 1918,

ave,

As these Headquarters receive only burial information
1 have to-day requested the Chaplain of your Son's organization
to communicate with you giving, if possible, full particulars
of death. : : :

?

CHARLT'S C, PIERCE,
CCE/pb : Licut.~Colonel, Q.4.,C,, V,5.4, - g

nclos. ﬂ%grép¥%. fﬂf



G.R.8. FORM NO. 1 . ce__Les Preg Form (Aisne)

Date April 18 1919

REPORT OF DISINTERUENT AND KEE JRIAL.

Remains of:

0
J
Vame ; Clarence R.Coupe ) Number: 1681813
e JE N T O
Rank: None .;,sf P g?‘ Organization: None ; 5 T SN [’{_ A
, p & 22 M,
Disivtermznt and Reburial made by Group 1 Unit 304

Disinterred (Da’cu‘l Apr,18,1919 From: (Give complete location)

us
| _ _From 286,"?:5-_3_ 200.6'9 E Razoehes (Aisne)
;' : Mso #33 Soissons S.R.Sketch #140-Forsberg, (rave il

“ e ———
e et e ——————]

e e s e - o iy - o o S e e st W, 85
. e e —— Tt P e T e 8 oty S8 0

e e T o R R i . ettt e Mt | £ 8 08 2 s, | e

Reburied (Date) ApTrol8,1919 in: (Give couplete lecetiong

@rave No.120 Section G Cemetary #18 Piames (Marne) (L]

Map #34 Reims S.W, 286025 N 206,75 B ____ / -

R eee] — - e e
by e ———

e b Pt
—_— e ey g

Report as to nature of original burial and condition of bhody upon disintrment:

2 d = {Jecomposed

o -

s | ——
e i o sy et i+ et o

Was one identificesicn tag found upon the body?! Yes and one on cross

What other means of identification were found on the body?! None

' P e gl S g el AU S L ated e L

PP oo gmm

3 ;:Jﬁw

Note:
If upon disinterment, effects ere found upor hod’ e8,

sent to the Bffects Deput direct as is reguivsd by G C.

after being carefully examined for ciues

they will be prompt 1y
170, B.H. 2, 1918.,
to ddemtity in doubtful cases, notation

whereof will be made and reported to Chief, Graves Reg rigtration Servicee L 4

Supervised by: Sgt.Jomes B Murff JLW
P ¥y G0 .Group Unit //JJ/

——

i e L ey,
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R { COUTE v s £
: 1681813 * '
t Gl&:rence B. ¥
{. I
{ B ,\:V r“’!.—-f;-
(7 i 4/
{ X = A i"-'wrfé’ 3
ol
(
Location of hosiita
SRS '
Tumber M ! N
: y f = q 3 ¢
F A Bt N e
o ey
! 357 Ad LAz nea. £ ol
! w'ﬁ:Zority: Qodids 2 g R
Coklogrem No: 2 78 - Lepd 76 /770
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‘deotaod
rted to Voshiagtons:

-

)

Azso

.0 Nos:

- (Uxdorscore thelofficicl! C.C.)
Romaxiea:

Show prescnt status on reverse sidoe

(il
()
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AMERICAN EXPEDITIONARY FORCES \/ M
HEADQUARTERS SERVICHS OF SUPPLY oAl
‘ OFFICE OF THE (HIEF QUAKTLRMASTER, A.E.F,
Reforomco: 84751, GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE

Moy 7th,1919.

FROM : Chief, Graves Registration Service, American E,F,

T0 ¢ Mrs.Barah Lord Coupe, S w2z@y's Cormor, Swansea, Mass.

SUBJECT: Private Clarence R.Coupe, CoeGe, 306th Infantrys

1. In reply to your letter of inquiry, with reference to the
regretted death of this soldier, according to the records at these
headquarters he is buried intle Commne of B ZOCHES, Deportmont of
LIL)IIE.

2 This information las not as yet been confirmed by the Fileld
Force of this service, but the notificution of burisl s baon nxl to
us as herein stated, and is officially entoreds

By direction;

CHARLES C, PIERCE,
LiBUt.-Colonel, Q.M-CD* U!SIA‘

: P
' f«”'
Per . MAURICE B, DIX,.
Captain, AmericansRed Cross
MBD /cacs Representative gSsigned teo
Encle10,8,s 004,5 Graves R gls'lir tion Service,
3 ; //

RE ‘3’ 5" WED

'.?("‘h




6923 AMERICAN RED CROSS _ INTER-OFFICE LETTER

From Home (. mmunication Section Date Paris. April 24th, 1919
g £ ral 5
To * Graves Registration Service, APO 717 qf {1 i~ §
T Sl J @
{ ¥
4 ey

- Subj cctPvte Clarsnce Rs Coupe, Coe G, 306th Inf,

W e have inquiry rega @ng the death of the above soldier
reported killed in action August 27th. = WBll you be good enough to send all details
of death and burial to tihefather, C.M, Coups, Swansea, Mass,

lome Communication Sectior
Bureau of Home & Hospital Service
|7 s o
FKS
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G. R. S. Form. No. 16=4A Placc

......... Figsmes Cty. 617,

REPCRT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL ... Jan. 25,1922..

1. REMAINS OF Coupe, Clarknco‘ﬁ??@i SERIAL NUMBER....L08181d. . . . .
RANK Pl ORGANIZATION...3.0e_&¢ 306th Inf, =~ -~ =
2. Disinterred (date): ‘ From (give complete location) :
Jan. 25,192z. Gr. 120.  Sec. G. Plot 8.  Cty. 617,
By MET oD . = B oo e e ] [T e P.Se 7
3. Reburied (date): Atuga«21,1982 ~ In (give complete lncntlun) © Grel7,Block @,

................... i BB o0l Be=liEne Cem.808, Seringes et Nesles(ilsna)..

By : Group .?'."ff:,,_,'f.‘,‘)?.-,-'—'i*"l. group o Unit oo TBm=——= . Natureof reburial #ﬁﬁ%&t
4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :
Entirely deeomposed.Skelcton disarticulated., 6ft of Earth.
Uniform and burlap.
5. (a) ldentification tags : Buried with DOdyaa e @B S ON IO raVe ARG d i YR8 et

(6) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

6. What Jdoes examination of hody show asregards the following identilving items?

(@) Height (actual measurement) 1Bdiscernable due

(6) Weight (estimated) to degomposition. =
(¢) Hai»—Color
Quantity
Characteristics
(d) Hair on face—Color
Location
Qu;mlif.y
7_((») Permanent marks on hody ¢eld sears, [JGCI.l]ii'll“iliCS,

OF missing parts) _None ViSible

09" 23 24 25 26 27

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)

“Teft elaviele missing., Right femur fractured. in middle thifd.‘_

sEowee dew ndgsinge oo SR LT i m.mmm”;”g“fjaﬂ ..... :

.Approved: ...} e T
(Title) 18t Lte QMOC.

7. Disinterment ; = /
supervised by .\ OJ{ b L
e 0y

8. Hc"])uri‘a_.l : / O =00 :
< ATV < = i a ) g g //7 ﬂ ik
supervised by .. (e Approyed:: Y 1Yo CLeERy : 77

. CHU S ,Cna,glaln,u;uﬁ.e

tab



INSTRUGTIONS FOR THE PROPER GOMPLETION OF G. R. S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted helow, on reverse' side of sheet in the corresponding numbered
space. This form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded withh G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting
reburial loeations. To be used in answer to QLl(‘-t|r)11 26, Form 11’ in case no means ol identification
on body. 7

1. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank and organization,and by wohm disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and aecurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred
and the group and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and aceurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit
which made reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden hox, etc.

' 4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
bhody was criginally buried—in a casket, box. burlap, ete. This statement should be jas complete as
possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker
Iy reporting *‘ Yes " or ““No ™

(h) State whether or not hody appears to have been a hospital case. Were any [identilying
articles found in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
and the like found on hody or in grave. Give any and all information which it is tlmu“ht might
bhe of use in identifying the hody, other than that tabulated under Item No 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly corrvectly as the
condition of the body will allow. Items (e) and (/) under the body description are very important
and shoud! be very complete, The dental chart is also very important 'and should he filled in
with great care. There are 32 teeth to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth are farranged synmmetrically
on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth). cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids
{chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should he made and
findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, hridge
work, fillings, caries (eavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas [ound.

MISSING' TEETH .. All teeth wmissing through previous
extraction (rmt those fractured or
displaced by recent wounds) should
be seratehed out, thus :

CROWNED TEETH .= Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
- u-lald porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus @

BRIDGE WORK ... . ... _Block in sokid the crown of tooth (label
P rr]nld bridge,goldand porcelain bridge)
thus :

OLD FILLING .
GOLD FILLING

FILLINGS - Draw filling on tooth accurately as
GOLD FILLING .

possible  (bloek in and Jabel . gold,
. silver, cement), thus :

! g : —CAVITY DECAYED
: g : , DECAYED DECAYED
‘DARIES. (CAVITIES) . .. Outline loeation and .size ol cavity,
: +  shade in thus:
DENTURES (PEATES) . Draw diagram of relative size_and shape of plate block in teeth attached and indicate

. retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word “ clasp ™

7. Show name of person supervising the dmnt Tment and the name and title of the person
1\1?@&1&;1_ nuw ¥

# 0. Show name of person %upel\h-m the reburial and the name and title of the person approving
s:h’ne. 5 ®

»

U i N



ALY
G.R.S. FORM #114-A. :_.‘\ STATION______ Eism@a e Pl o0 B
- o N <N '
o be prepared in triplicabe. ® xS DATE Jam. 25,1982,
REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY
DISINTERMENT e COMPARATIVE REPORT ;
Records of G.R.S Headquarters. Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body
1. Name . COUED, C;Lar_e;n,c_e_}%-:_?l‘i", L0 SNatesis o8 mr Rouge . - s o8
2 Nopo i wn 3SNTEYS - - T A e
3. Rank Bty b S Rankei—rase Sl e e
4. Org LosGe306tR ., . I e T Gt s o L A S S LM
5. D.D Aug.27th v g/ G . .. I Al ADED S i s S
Bsw' Callee o pan bt h = (b) D.B “'*
‘ _ ¥
Discrepancy found upon digigsermert
) n
7. CraviesNost e i Secir toal B = 16 G raVeT NOR et s & bion SO0, el
Sl Dillotedle B9 SLSB o, ROW st st TS AN e b e R M, ROW RS 7ot =
9. 17. No_disg.
18. Cemetery ameriean Chye ... 19. Commune or town _____#ISMES ____________
20. Dept.sor County” = - Marywe - - 2L, Country . Wpanee - ... . . ‘.0
22, GLRISE-Hdqrs s CodelNoL. - = R S & e L o el Ll o e
23. Disinterred (Datedame ..5,1982. By .____Roy M.. PRrEy . ... LGSRt e
24 . TInscription on grave marker:
Name ___Coupe, Claremce R. Serial Nows DOERIBYLE .. . b il SR
Rank. —__ Pvi. : SR Organization Co. Ge 206th Inf.
25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? Yeg _ On body? ______ _Yea
Signature Junior Technicdal Assistant
R.L. de liontozon
PREPARATION
26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).
- — Eone P N A R RS A RS P R e B B T B e B e e e e e o e e
27. Condition of body Emticely decomposed. sSkeleton dissrticulated.
28. Nature of burial 6ft Earth, Burlap amd uniform. . . {
29. Any discrepancy noted upen examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
gliotedabover s ST OO W v o o oAme A e e
30. Body ‘prepared and placed in casket: Datg_n;n,j;_b_,l_ggg _________ ByRoy. M. Pearry. .. ..
S0% Cankenioea loagty. . MOYAM, POTRY. .  conee e o T TN
. ) { A
Signature of Embalmer, (SUPBI"ViBOI'____”_H”,,__,,(‘_{_Q‘_’Z,;{__[ﬁ/} (e
Roy il./Per ‘
D 4 £y
5 /
~gl.



e ————

SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Bos N O=RERN: - - mfoe o Lo S

32,

335.

Degignation of body: : !
Name Clarence R« .COUPE.. . .. Serial No. _ 1681813 . -
RanKii. .. - Pets . ..o - = Organization OB QuB0AEN IRES. - . TEes Sl %

Consigned to:

Name of Permanent Cemetery QOise-Aisne Amer. Cty360_8mII“GES-ef-EESIm(Aime)

. & Bar ¥ . LOLTY ‘
34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) Jm.a5,19~ _____________ By_ b{t:{yl;i Pb _____________ :
i
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and i
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct. :
 Signature of G.R.S. Inspector . . SR
¢ e TR haSd s, IEt - hiwnts GMe s
6. Remarks: . . ... f{?@&_“_"_"_"_"_“_”_n_"_"_“_"_“_“_“_"_“_n; _________________________________
39, 4Shipped ifrom point of Operation: - (Date) & 5 S LIS iuss uicrl N e e e
Torpoint. of Congentration m=s - = - —wxio il s e s
(Name)
CORVOVErT ol s b o = sl ST 2 Signature Shipping Offiecer. ... .. Rl = il
35. Received at:Railhead:or :Point of Concentration: Date .. = o 0
By G.R.S. Representative.. R A S IR SR ey ST R FEEINES T=oona
39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date ___ ISR O N o e w
To Permanent Cemetery (_J_j._se-ﬂ isne IineI‘ ® Cty . 608 SEi{I‘I:GL':IS-'ei -RESLES, 4 isne
(Name )
Convoyer-= - == = o= o Signatuge Shipping Off;cq{
¢ ) 19)¢ g L
40. Received: Date __JANM’MZ 5 7. 5 PR £ % e B B
G.R.S. Reﬁreaentgtivei_“A_Jf?.:Fﬁ LV il e T Lo - - - oo oomets e, e
41. Reinterrod, AugeSl,1982,0ise=A1cne Came603,Sexinges et Nesles( Alsne)
(Date)
42. Grave No... . b e e BN S, St oy o Section s~
43, RBLOIBLOGK ..o . i o ROW= 2o in . —oteenlion o s e R semton S e
k] >
—> /7
G.R.S. Representative  _ . /’(@Qm
Tdelleary /

Lte,Chaplain, UsSi,

tab



COMPIL~«ION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

| File 84751
1. Locatiox Ixpex CARD: a_:‘-‘/r’— BRSNS : ‘L/
(¢) Name _________| C O.UPE,--Q].&IBILOB..%.-.X’{ ________ Ser. No. .1681813 - . l
_ e > [RYP SHB- T
() Rank .. Evt. OrganizationC_Q_!_(_;‘_s.ﬁ@.@ﬁh.-_l.glg_t ___________________ /2,{
: ! CER.£M- ..
(¢) Date of death __8127_,!18______-_____7_ (d) Causeofdeath K/A
II. RecistraTioN CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.): /___,,_._m.._
(@) GraveNo.X80_________ IS O T A el L A Plot -_____5_5_: _______ Sec. e pypEB & T
() Emerg. Address Mrs.Sazah Coupe(mother)Swansea Mass.
TII. Files of scldiers dying from contagious diseases RIS L T v = BN S CKR _g/ =
7‘1 i ’J f"l-‘ M :r‘ F._r{(,_/ :,;.f’l: \'l‘f" " _:“ ,i' .:‘J ~ 7/ I~
IV. A. G. O. DispositioNn CArD: = Date of receipt - kB ek, o
(I N 2 () Relationship i s 5. o :
(o) Address ~=% = - 4 - T e SR
(@R emarnsstopherbrouoht tONSTRE o w e e N e L RN
(¢) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at _____________,__‘,_A,___M-_,_:,}jévi ________________________

\

(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S.

e e = S 5 B, PR —————— A

(¢) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S. .. 4,‘\,! ___________________________________________

Examiner's Initials

V. A. G. O. CorrESPONDENCE shows communication from “']’LT _____________________________________________________
% In i*
I /%
______________ , dated ,f.‘{_)f______________-_____f___g,.-_-__‘_____---_--_________-__
f-.l_‘-
\JE_J
confirming request in Par. IV, item_________ rmmmny BDOVE, or' veqesting theb o« o ..o o JETL 88
/ -

Examiner’s Initials ____J_TL-!L__,;___';' 44444 Qi Biafe [l o oros O , 1920,
7 = 3 \ it } /. :
s e 1 ’ 4 ol { / 4 1 A
VI. G. R. S. Fiies, CorrEspoxpENcE—shows as follows: Lol lan O/ 0l i endr 22 A
; ‘ LI R4/ 118 .. L1 14, 4 A AT A el
______________________________________ At oo ___--___-_.-._4“-_--_-____-__-,zfl.__“__a;i:__-__________x_____-_____
P2 PO =
(@) Canpeellation memos referred 10
P 5 R, 3 / 2 i )
TExaminer's Initials ... 2 L Dater S ubes ! o apges % , 1920.
1 7 24‘.‘5 - .P”";'-"
COUNTRY oy e e S (S Seger No. ....070. e & ___;j;;’,_,:- -
oy
e 5
o Malko Form INo. 114 »y,
G. R. 8. Form No. 115 - MRS s FRSEL ¥ /
Amended April6, 1920 —m  EOADM 118 ﬂ Gﬂ,ﬂ%“! T ) _ y
iR FORM 115 - B COMPLETED N 4, L
A -1 D 4
e 4 i r

CARDED -V (4~




VI G/RaiBoimNo It mado. o e e , 1920. |
: =5 ’ligéﬁed' by*. ST :1 ..... \Ghecked hyfEma - o8 ge Win. ; -, 1920:
} L \ __E’z, - ‘ ’:\;? |
! = \= ‘»‘,;,”' =B
VIII, Fiwap ACTION: =3
| [Eyake SSLE .
e
b 8% ciblevony. -~ TS SN oo
Following advice forwarded to Europe by =
letter on --.4?’.31_:_2'_2__?_? ___________ 920

, 192
’ ALl g

/)ﬂ?ﬂfdﬁ ;4}32/¢///5é/ s i

CORRECTIONS

CEANGE CF ADVICE.

AcTioN TAEEN.

_________________________________________________

7
________________________ 2 _'\.:
3
Laespe &Wﬁﬁﬁﬂwg _____ Uﬁm%Mw,WW ____________




COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REAINS DATa

File #8475l
I. LOCATION INDEX CuRD: c,?,,o-f-:*l“,m

.......

GCause of
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